GAAP estimates for the same date.

c) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP statements of financial position and comprehensive loss to IFRS

IFRS requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods. The changes made
to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in
reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material
adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared.

There were no adjustments to the statement of financial position at November 1, 2010 on transition to IFRS.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

12.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at October 31, 2011, has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  Year ended October 31, 2011

  Canadian GAAP
Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents   $   826,159  $   - $   826,159
Amounts receivable   68,710 - 68,710
Prepaid expenses   18,322 - 18,322

   913,191 - 913,191
Non-current assets
Exploration and
evaluation assets   1,214,519 - 1,214,519

   $   2,127,710 $   - $   2,127,710

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities   $   32,627 $   - $   32,627
Due to related parties   1,000 - 1,000
Flow through share
premium liability   - 55,173 55,173

   33,627 55,173 88,800

EQUITY
Share capital (i)   2,997,658 (163,750) 2,833,908
Equity reserves (i)   548,124 - 548,124
Deficit (i)   (1,451,699) 108,577 (1,343,122)

   2,094,083 (55,173) 2,038,910
Total Liabilities and
Equity   $   2,127,710 $   - $   2,127,710

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

12.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The following reconciliation provides a quantification of the effect of the transition of the statement of
comprehensive loss to IFRS:

 Year ended October 31, 2011

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

EXPENSES

Administration $   9,500 $   - $   9,500

Advertising and promotion 86,358 - 86,358

Audit and accounting 54,518 - 54,518

Consulting 98,767 - 98,767

Insurance 9,239 - 9,239

Investor Relations 96,500 - 96,500

Legal 17,462 - 17,462

Management 63,500 - 63,500

Office and miscellaneous 9,080 - 9,080

Rent 16,500 - 16,500

Registration and transfer fees 21,200 - 21,200

Share based payment (Note 6) 350,206 - 350,206

Travel 25,221 - 25,221

Website 7,765 - 7,765

Total expenses 865,816 - 865,816
   -

Operating expenses (865,816) - (865,816)
  -
Write-off of mineral properties (246,205)  (246,205)

Interest income 10,289 - 10,289
Other income on settlement of flow-
through share premium liability - 108,577 108,577

Comprehensive loss for the period  $(1,101,732) $ 108,577 $ (993,155)

Explanation for the adjustments are as follows:

(i) Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity less
the tax effects of renunciation. Under IFRS, on issuance of flow-through shares, the Company bifurcates the flow-
through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the
flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and: ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the
Company derecognizes the liability and the premium is recognized as other income.